nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

[HansaiFfpecial

PARTS

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

BK-20

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



&I

COMAIE, RTFV=TH ¥ —BK-20i2owTHIN b DOTT,
Kansai Special#®sa#IEL ( WEATRE, KAk HERAEC SIS, SORBEEIEMHIT L
Z2hidFEwedt,

SPECIFICATION :
— e ————————
1. Voltage ....cceeees cee.. AC100, 115-120, 200, 220 - 240 single phase
2. Moton powen ........cee.. 25 W
3. On the table top
4. Cutting 4peed ........... 200 times/minute (simutaneous speed o4 sewing
machine)
5. Cutting nange .....cccc.. 50 - 150mm
6. Maximum width ........... 30mm
7. Counter ....... seccseccsns 0 - 9999 pieces

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3.
4.

5’

Howto opm ® ¢ 00000060 000 e0eree ¢ 5 & 09 s 0000 ® ® 9 6 0@ o 02 9 9 00 . 4-
Fixing the running speed o4 the sewing machine ......
Table top cutting dimension ............ teecscassssrscscccrncns

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

2
3
4
5
5
6



1. EQUIPMENT

1. Main head ......ccuieneeanan !
2. Tensdion equipment .......... 1
3. Sadety cover ......ciiinnnn. 1
4, Mounting base ........veu... 1

5. Bolt and nut,

Bolt Nuzt
M6 x 55 ........ 4 pieces Mé6 ...ivveia.. 4 pieces
M6 x 15 ........ 4 pieces M6 (Washer)..... 4 pieces
M4 x8 ........ 2 pieces M4 ... i, 2 pieces
M5 x 10 ........ 2 pdieces

6. How to set up

Put the mount base on the table top

Put the machine head on the mount base

Put the tension set on the mount base

Sagety cover to be attached to the machine head
Connect the cable to the machine head plug

.\_\ﬁ.\“
G A Wwh
— N e S N

From the library of: Superigr Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. SETTING OF BELT LOOP

1. Turn power o044 $or the BK - 20, sew 1 m o4 the Loop
2. Set the belt Loop as shown in digure 2
3. Up to the upper and Lowen noller, attach Loop to knife

. RUNNING
1. ELectricity on
2. Powenr switeh on

When the power switch 448 on, the sagety coven
must be close in order dor the BK-20 Looperate.
When the POWER .is Switeh OFF,

Yyou can adjust the belt Loop Lengzth as follow:

*

*
x
*x

Nut no.1! to be Loosen, screw no. 2 io be adjusted to desired

range, then tighten the nut no. 1

Satety cover to be close, POWER ON

Start to sew then BK-20 will srart o cut

After sewing a 4ew pieces, please check the Length o4 the Loop

(40r nut no. 2, turning it clochwise will <increase the Loop Length and
vice-versa for a .shorter Loop Lengzth)

3

From the library of. Superor Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4. when sewing up o a maximum o4 200 pieces/minute, BK-20 will cut accoading
to the sewding machine speed.

5. The knife will not operate when there is no belt Loop setting on the BK-20.
For safety reasons and $or better machine conditions, 4t L6 not recommended
To do the above.

6. Before sewding, you may set the counter o zZero.

4. RUNNING SPEED OF SEWING MACHINE

* Stitch Length X RPM Total Length

e.g. 3mm X 4000

12,000
* Total Length divided by belt Loop Length < BK-20 RPM
e.g. 12,000 divided by 60mm = 200(R)
Please maintain R Less than 200 and 1 »stitch 3mm, and for cutting Length 60mm

we recommended 3000 - 3500 xpm. Cutting time o4 200 pieces per minute will nozt
be accepted.

S
From the library of. Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lable top dimension

-

4 pcs #8mm drilling

. jeaps

0 4-28 BPI/OH

o [
B

165 085

" %V\NX@WMM mw PoMMYm &
o.mw .mWI. — @Mﬁ;mb. —
Mﬁ i ;m ey E_
in_u.!Wmu\Po_ _
(478.8) (Ga, 2) Ll 1 o
a 462684 ) o u
z:ee\\ N 65 13 ¢
4 ﬂ m_ /.ﬁh m,m,._«“
¥ J el b
") ] !!g@.iMmK!- e
e i Y
1 oy
165 2855 383 a0
1180

From the library of. Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G180 U

87-1770-0
3

88-1660-0

87-1230-0 45

15

ety 4

88-1810-0 37

87-1730-0
38

8

87-1880-0 4

88-1370-0 99

84-6010-0

138
87-1710-0

&1
775-4460-0
2 0

88-1660-0

84-5740-0
1
8

§ 84-6610-0
10

S "

S
13 -84-6790-0

1587-1230-0

1

B88-1570-0

From the library of. Superior $ewing Machine & Supply LLC



No. | Part No. Part name & Q,ty
1 52-1860-0 Frame x & 1
2 52-2450-0 Base plete XETHBIL- b 1
3 52-1880-0 Cover (ass'y) hii— (i8) 1
4 52-1890-0 Front panel REhH/ - 1
5 87-1770-0 Cap bolt a0y T7HEN b 4
8 88-1570-0 Nut +v b 2
7 84-5740-0 Cap bolt oy TR 2
8 52-1800-0 Tape guide HHIFE 1
9 84-6610-0 “Screw m=< 4

10 52-3870-0 Guide plete HTHIFT 1

11 52-3860-0 Lower knife base FTxXtd 1

12 84-5790-0 Screw x v 2

13 52-2880-0 Lower knite FTxX 1

14 52-1940-0 Switch =)=y F 1

15 87-1230-0 Cap boit Fyw THIb 6

16 52-1840-0 Shooter ccver VEEX T, FACH 1

17 87-2130-0 Cap bolt ey TENE 1

18 52-1580-0 Shooter Ya—f—- 1

19 87-2130- Cap bolt oy THILE 3

20 87-2430-0 Cap bolt Xy THEB 4

21 75-4460-0 Washer PR 4

22 88-1660-0 Nut +v b 4

23 | 52-1870-0 Base bracket N=ZXT5%y b 1

24 | 87-1710-0 | Cap bolt FrwTHELtb 4

25 | 52-1900-0 Stand screw TR 4

26 81-7040-0 Bushing Tya 2

27 52-1730-0 Upper knife shatt EAZXBUIT v 1

28 | 52-2750-0 |  Upper knite Exx 1

29 | 52-1720-0 | Upper knife arm rxzxtE 1

30 | 84-6010-0 | Screw x v 2

31 | 79-0760-0 ! Spring & 1

32 | 52-1820-0 |  Screw AX@BLRXY 1

33 | 52-1690-0 | Rod end R ay FILFK () 1

34 | 52-1700-0 |  Turn buckie AP 1

35 | 52-1710-0 | Rod end L Oy KILF (%) 1

36 | 88-1660-0 | Nut Pal il 1

37 | 88-1610-0 Nut Fu b (ERY) 1

38 87-1730-0 Cap bolt Xy THENB 1

39 75-4580-0 Washer Ty 1

40 | 87-1880-0 Cap bolt FroTHNLE 1

41 87-1400-0 Cap bolt ® oy THLE 1

42 88-1370-0 Nut Fou b 1

43 52-2440-0 Wire Hy L 8—-31RUR 1

44 52-1850-0 Counter pite PR R i & N 1

45 08-3230-0 Counter ke I B 1

46 87-8440-0 Screw FSXRY 4

8
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



—

No. Part No. Part name & _ & Q,
1 52-1450-0 Adjust pilate PO AbTL—=b 1
2 52-1480-0 Lock screw ayoxy 1
3 52-1470-0 Orive arm BBH7—L4 1
4 52-1460-0 Adjustable screw TV ABXY 1
[ 52-1500-0 Roller a—-5—- 1
6 91-8770-0 Needle bearing ——=FiRFPYLY 1
7 5§2-1770-0 Bushing Tya _3
8 88-1660-0 Nut +v b 2
9 88-1570-0 Nut > b 2

10 87-1810-0 Screw * 7 13
11 52-1650-0 Timing pulley A QL ILTT=1)— A 1

12 52-1610-0 Drive shatt B +7 b 1

13 91-8760-0 Ball bearing H= XYY 6

14 52-1660-0 Timing beit (S) LI YNV B P 1

15 52-1640-0 Timing pulley B 243 97—)—8 1

16 52-1930-0 Bracket Hhis—=BISrv b 1

17 87-1230-0 Cap boit Xy THILE 2

18 52-1680-0 Link X 2B 7 1

19 52-1550-0 Timing pulley (large) SA4ITT—Y—- Kk 1

20 52-1620-0 Shatt SR rT7 b 1

21 52-1670-0 Timing belt (L) a4 3IINIM K 1

22 75-5760-0 Collar AMH T — 7

23 93-2020-0 Stop ring EfSiEsH W 3

24 52-1560-0 Dancing plate B/YFTL— b 1

25 §2-1570-0 Shatt B + T b 1

26 87-2450-0 Cap bolt X4 o THIL B 2

27 93-2230-0 Stop ring EfSAL & 3

28 79-9120-0 Caver latch spring HIS=XTY) L TIR 1

29 87-1770-0 Cap bolt X4y THILE 1

30 25-5010-0 Cover stop screw DIS— by TR 1

31 5§2-1510-0 Roller supporter EO—=S—HRK—9— 1

32 52-1520-0 Joint shatt Gad b7 b 1

33 52-1490-0 Width adjust roller mRsa-—35— 4

34 84-3610-0 Screw x T 2

35 79-0770-0 Spring EQ—-5—3I38H /X 2

36 87-2030-0 Cap bolt Xy THIVE 1

37 52-1790-0 Pin IAS-3%::15 4% 1

38 52-1590-0 Upper rolier Q—-5-— 1

39 52-1830-0 Shatt = R A 1

40 87-2460-0 Cap bolt Fow THILL 1

41 | 87-1390-0 Screw *> T 4

42 | 52-2430-0 Shatt — TRARB S v T b 1

43 | 52-1630-0 Rotller shaft Q—-5—=47 b 1

44 | 52-1600-0 Feea rolier FO—-5— 1

45 52-2840-0 Timing puliey (S) {AS YT =) — I 1

46 52-0400-0 One-way ciutch 72914759 F 1

47 52-1530-0 Shatt EO—=5—=+ 7 b 1

48 75-1350-0 Collar Hho— 1

49 84-5210-0 Screw x U 1

50 MT-131 Induction motor A HD3F—8— $1 200V 1

MT-132 Induction motor A9 a3 F—=9— $1 220V 1
MT-133 Induction motor A 473 FT—8— $1 100V 1
MT-134 Induction motor AT T—2— &1 115V 1
51 MT-135 Gear box e et A A 1
52 MT-130 Capacitor A5 4 — 200V 1
MT-141 Capacitor ILFH— 220V 1
MT-142 Capacitor JF - 100V 1
MT-143 Capacitor ILF - 118V 1

55 52-1980-0 Limit switeh YA OQXA v F 1

56 87-1400-0 Cap bolt X4y THIL B 2

57 52-1920-0 LS Bracket LST 34 v b 2

S8 87-1770-0 Cap boit Xy THL B 2

59 87-2140-0 Cap bolt Xy THILN 1

60 52-0410-0 | Collar 72175y FRNT— 1

61 ! 52-0420-0 | Ona-way clutch TNz 14 25 vF 1

From the library of. Superior SeW®ing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of. Superior SEBwing Machine & Supply LLC



No. | Part No. Part name & Q, ty
1 52-0350-0 Roller cover O-5—H/5— 1
2 52-0270-0 Bracket IS5y b 1
3 52-0380-0 Adjust collar ADJHS~ 1
4 87-1810-0 Screw MéxOty b 2
5 88-1460-0 Nut M4+ b 1
6 87-1290-0 Cap boit oy THRNE 2
7 87-9030-0 Cap bolt ey THELP 1
8 52-0260-0 Spring FraBE/ix 1
9 52-0280-0 Housing nosLy 1

10 §2-0370-0 Bushing M3 A F— 1

11 §2-0300-0 Shaft 47 b 1

12 75-5770-0 Washer ASAMT Y p— 1

13 §2-0310-0 Swing arm AL TFP=-L4 1

14 88-1570-0 Nut Fu b 2

1§ 52-0320-0 Roller shatt O0—=5—=+7 b 2

16 93-2110-0 Shop ring EfiEH R 4

17 75-4460-0 Washer A o 1

18 87-2130-0 Cap boit XawTHELE 3

19 52-0340-0 Roller disk Q—=-5-F¢4 X7 2

20 52-0330-0 Roller o-5- 2

21 52-0390-0 Front panel 702 b 2

22 | 87-1770-0 Cap bolt oy THILRE 4

23 88-1360-0 Nut Fal 2

24 52-0360-0 L.S collar LSAS A1 +— 2

25 52-1980-0 Limit switch Y2y PRy F 1

26 52-1960-0 L.S housing LSRN 1

27 87-1270-0 Cap bolt Foy THLE 2

From the library of: Superior Se'\?ving Machine & Supply LLC

~ .

te o





